

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**

**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 17449 of 2016**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 17458 of 2016**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 9261 of 2017**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 17707 of 2016**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 9911 of 2015**  
**With**  
**CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR CLARIFICATION) NO. 1 of 2019**  
**In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 9911 of 2015**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10049 of 2015**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10067 of 2015**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10079 of 2015**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10254 of 2015**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10258 of 2015**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10263 of 2015**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10268 of 2015**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10269 of 2015**

=====

**CHITRA PUBLICITY COMPANY PRIVATE LIMITED & 1 others**  
**Versus**  
**STATE OF GUJARAT & 2 others**

=====

**Appearance:**

**MR AMAR N BHATT(160) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1,2**  
**MR KUNAL P VAISHNAV(5111) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1,2**  
**MR HS MUNSHAW(495) for the Respondent(s) No. 2**  
**NOTICE SERVED BY DS(5) for the Respondent(s) No. 1,3**

=====

**CORAM: HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE S.R.BRAHMBHATT**  
**and**  
**HONOURABLE DR.JUSTICE A. P. THAKER**

**Date : 06/09/2019**

**COMMON ORAL ORDER  
(PER : HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE S.R.BRAHMBHATT)**

Learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that in this group of matters Shri Mihir Thakor, learned Sr. Counsel is appearing.

Hence, let the matters receive consideration from other Bench, wherein, one of us (Coram: S.R. Brahmhatt, J.) is not a party.

Not before this Court.

Interim relief, if any, shall continue till next date of listing. Registry is directed to keep copy of this order in each matter.

**(S.R.BRAHMBHATT, J)**

**(A. P. THAKER, J)**

P.S. JOSHI